There is no change in the nature of the business of the Company. 

During the year under review, the authorized share capital of the Company is increased from Rs. 10,00,00,000 

(Rupee Ten Crore) divided into 1,00,00,000 (One Crore) equity shares of Rs. 10 (Rupee Ten) each to

Rs. 130,000,000 (Rupee Thirteen Crore) divided into 1,30,00,000 (One Crore Thirty Lakhs) equity shares of

Rs. 10 (Rupee Ten) each vide EGM Resolution passed 13th March, 2021.

There is no change in the Paid up share capital of the company during the year under review.  The Paid up 

Share capital of the Company is Rs. 7,04,39,000 (Rupee Seven Crore Four Lakh Thirty Nine Thousand Only) 

divided into 70,43,900 (Seventy Lakh Forty Three Thousand Nine Hundred) equity shares of Rs. 10 /- (Rupee 

Ten) each.

However the company increased the Paid up capital from Rs. 7,04,39,000 (Rupee Seven Crore Four Lakh Thirty 

Nine Thousand Only) divided into 70,43,900 (Seventy Lakh Forty Three Thousand Nine Hundred) equity shares 

of Rs. 10 /- (Rupee Ten) each to 8,58,39,000 (Rupee Eight Crore Fifty Eight Lakh Thirty Nine Thousand Only) 

divided into 85,83,900 (Eighty Five Lakh Eighty Three Thousand Nine Hundred) equity shares of Rs. 10 /- 

(Rupee Ten) each by allotment of 15,40,000 (Fifteen Lacs Forty Thousand) equity shares of face value of 

Rs.10/ each at Issue Price of Rs. 16.52/- each on preferential basis, to the Non Promoters category of allottees 

on 4th May, 2021. The Company has allotted 40,50,000 (Forty Lacs Fifty Thousand) convertible warrants of 

face value of Rs. 10/- each at a Issue Price of Rs. 16.52/- each on preferential basis, convertible into 40,50,000 

(Forty Lacs Fifty Thousand) Equity Shares (One Equity Share for one warrant issued) of the Company to the 

Promoters, Promoters Group and Non Promoters category of allottees upon receipt of minimum subscription 

amount as prescribed under Regulation 77 of SEBI ICDR Regulation on 4th May and 5th May, 2021.